

No. 18-60302

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INCORPORATED;  
MID-STATE FINANCE, INCORPORATED; MICHAEL E. GRAY, Individually,

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Mississippi  
Case No. 3:16-cv-00356-DPJ-JCG

---

**Defendants-Appellants' Supplemental En Banc Brief**

---

Dale Danks, Jr.  
Michael V. Cory, Jr.  
DANKS, MILLER & CORY  
213 S. Lamar Street  
P.O. Box 1759  
Jackson, MS 39215-1759  
Phone: (601) 957-3101  
Fax: (601) 957-3160  
ddanks@dmc-law.net

Bentley E. Conner  
P.O. Box 563  
Canton, MS 39046-5630  
Phone: (601) 859-6306  
Fax: (601) 859-6307  
connerbentleye@bellsouth.net

Theodore B. Olson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Helgi C. Walker  
Lochlan F. Shelfer  
Jeremy M. Christiansen  
Max E. Schulman  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Phone: (202) 955-8500  
Fax: (202) 530-9575  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    The Proper Remedy For The Constitutional Defect Recognized In <i>Seila Law</i> Is To Grant Judgment To All American .....	12
A.    Dismissal Is The Proper Remedy In The Normal Course .....	12
B. <i>Collins</i> Is Not To The Contrary .....	24
1. <i>Collins</i> 's Limited Remedial Holding Does Not Extend To This Enforcement Action .....	24
2.    The CFPB's Constitutional Defect Deprived The District Court Of Jurisdiction Over This Enforcement Action .....	26
3.    The Supreme Court's Intervening Decision In <i>Seila Law</i> Clarified The Law .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. The Purported “Ratification” Was Invalid.....	29
A. Ratification Doctrine Has No Relevance To Structural Constitutional Violations.....	30
B. Under <i>NRA Political Victory Fund’s</i> First Prong, The CFPB Lacked Authority To Initiate This Enforcement Action In The First Place.....	33
1. The CFPB’s Constitutional Deficiency Means That It Lacked Authority To Bring The Action In The First Place, And Thus Could Not Later Ratify .....	34
2. The CFPB Also Lacked Power To Bring This Action In The First Instance Because It Lacked Standing To Do So.....	34
3. The Restatement (Third) Is Inapplicable And Of No Avail To The CFPB In Any Event .....	36
C. Under <i>NRA Political Victory Fund’s</i> Second Prong, The CFPB Lacked Authority To Act At The Time Of The Purported Ratification .....	38
1. The CFPB’s Ratifications Came Too Late .....	39
2. The CFPB’s Equitable-Tolling Arguments Lack Merit.....	48
D. The Acting Director’s Previous Purported Ratification Was Invalid For Additional Reasons.....	52

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
III. The CFPB’s Prosecution Of This Action Remains Unconstitutional After <i>Seila Law</i> Because The Agency’s Funding Structure Violates The Appropriations Clause .....	54
A. The Appropriations Clause Forbids Delegating The Power Of The Purse To The Executive .....	57
B. The CFPB’s Two-Layer Funding Independence Violates The Appropriations Clause.....	60
C. <i>Seila Law</i> Did Not Address This Article I Issue .....	63
CONCLUSION .....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) .....	50
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	37, 41, 47
<i>Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	37
<i>Benjamin v. V.I. Port Auth.</i> , 684 F. App’x 207 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	41, 42, 50
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	16
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 104 (1878).....	57
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	19
<i>Butler v. Cain</i> , 533 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 31, 35, 37, 40
<i>CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	23, 30, 52, 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>CFPB v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , 903 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Cheng v. WinCo Foods LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-483, 2014 WL 2735796 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2014) .....	20
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	57
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	16, 61, 62
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 25, 26, 27, 28, 53
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 332 (1874).....	39
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	20
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	37, 42
<i>FEC v. Club For Growth, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	37
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	3, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11, 13, 25, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Dir. of Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1535 (D. Kan. 1990).....	34
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	13, 14, 62, 63
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	49, 50
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	13
<i>Hart’s Adm’r v. United States</i> , 16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880) .....	59
<i>Hoffman v. L&amp;M Arts</i> , 838 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	19, 21
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	16, 61
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	21
<i>Ketchum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877).....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>LHC Nashua P’ship, Ltd. v. PDNED Sagamore Nashua, LLC,</i> 659 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2011).....	40, 46
<i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1, 14, 49, 51
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	50
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	15
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,</i> 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	15
<i>Newman v. Schiff,</i> 778 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</i> 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15, 34, 59
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.,</i> 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	20, 31, 38
<i>OPM v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Penalva v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Phillips v. Donnelly</i> , 216 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	50
<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851).....	57, 60
<i>Ringling v. City of Hempstead</i> , 193 F. 596 (5th Cir. 1911).....	31
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	15, 49
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 20, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 54, 55, 61, 63, 64
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019).....	62
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	21
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	15
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	36
<i>Thiebaut v. Colo. Springs Utils.</i> , 455 F. App'x 795 (10th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Town of Nasewaupee v. City of Sturgeon Bay</i> , 251 N.W.2d 845 (Wis. 1977) .....	40, 41
<i>U.S. Dep't of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	59, 60, 65
<i>United States v. Heinszen &amp; Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907).....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 496 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Short</i> , 181 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush</i> , 455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>V.I. Taxi Ass’n v. V.I. Port Auth.</i> , No. 08-cv-142, 2015 WL 5535237 (D.V.I. Sept. 16, 2015).....	50
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	21
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	18
<i>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 316 F. App’x 134 (3d Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Wagner v. City of Globe</i> , 722 P.2d 250 (Ariz. 1986).....	40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	61
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987) .....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 243 .....	63
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	55
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2).....	56
12 U.S.C. § 5497(d)(2).....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)(2).....	43
12 U.S.C. § 5564(g)(1).....	42, 44, 48
28 U.S.C. § 509 note .....	53
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	3
Ala. Code § 5-18A-12(b).....	4
Ala. Code § 5-18A-13(c) .....	4
La. Stat. Ann. § 9:3578.4.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-67-517.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-67-519(5).....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	56
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
7 Op. O.L.C. 57 (1983).....	53
Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> 119 (1748) (Thomas Nugent trans., 1793).....	59
2A C.J.S. <i>Agency</i> § 64.....	39
CFPB, <i>Financial Report of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> (Nov. 15, 2019).....	56
Charles Kruly, <i>Self-Funding and Agency Independence</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1733 (2013).....	60
Exec. Order No. 12,146, § 1-402 (July 18, 1979).....	53
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> , No. 58 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	59
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	58, 65
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014).....	14
Larry Alexander & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Delegation Really Running Riot</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 1035 (2007).....	62
Note, <i>Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Impact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1822 (2012).....	61
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 84(2).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 90 .....	39, 41
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> § 4.04.....	36, 38
St. George Tucker, <i>Views of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1803).....	58
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	12
